Changes in presentation of comparative figures. As at 31 December 2021 comparative information is reclassified to
conform to changes in presentation in the current year as described below in order to give a clearer presentation of the
business and its operations:
Cash and cash equivalents amounting AZN 890 thousand, previously presented as Amounts due from credit institutions,
is reclassified to сash and cash equivalents.
Net change in amounts due to credit institutions and government organizations amounting to AZN 14,796 thousand,
previously presented within cash flows from operating activities, was reclassified to cash flows from financing activities.
The Bank has disclosed separately proceeds from and repayments of amounts due to credit institutions and government
organizations. At the same time, the Bank continues to present changes in current accounts due to credit institutions and
government organisations within cash flows from operating activities.

The following table summarizes the impact from the above retrospective changes on the Bank’s financial statements:

31 December 2021
AZN’000 As previously

reported
Reclassification

amount

Financial statement
caption after

reclassification
Statement of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 98,345 890 99,235

Amounts due from credit institutions 4,453 (890) 3,563

2021
As previously

reported
Reclassification

amount

Financial statement
caption after

reclassification

Statement of cash flows
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets:
Amounts due from credit institutions 576 (28) 548
Net cash flows (used in)/provided from
operating activities before income tax (26,740) (28)  (26,768)
Net cash flows (used in)/provided from
operating activities (26,884) (28)  (26,912)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash
equivalents (7,005) (28)  (7,033)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning  105,350 918 106,268

Cash and cash equivalents, ending 98,345 890 99,235

Amounts due to credit institutions and
government organizations 12,246 (14,796) (2,550)

Proceeds from amounts due to credit
institutions and government organizations - 30,457 30,457
Repayment of amounts due to credit
institutions and government organizations - (15,661) (15,661)

“AZER-TURK BANK” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (Continued)
(Figures in tables are in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats)

12

3. Summary of accounting policies

Fair value measurement

The Bank measures financial instruments carried at Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) such as
investment securities, at fair value at each balance sheet date.